
1 https://www.ofgem.gov.uk/system/files/docs/2019/02/octopus_solr_derogation_letter.pdf

Last Resort Supply Payment claim statement
Obligation to prepare and publish statement in accordance with paragraphs 9-10 of standard condition 38 (Treatment of payment claims for last-resort supply) of the Electricity Distribution Licence

Licensee:

Claimant:

Regulatory year:

1. Revenue recovered from the consequential increase in Use of System charges

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Total

Total £67,817.95 £70,088.62 £67,839.17 £70,125.40 £70,159.94 £67,948.37 £70,257.26 £68,018.86 £70,310.53 £70,338.53 £65,828.07 £70,391.92 £829,124.62

2. Last Resort Supply Payments made in response to a Valid Claim to the Claimant

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Total

Total £61,781.34 £61,781.34 £61,781.34 £61,781.34 £61,781.34 £61,781.34 £61,781.34 £61,781.34 £61,781.34 £61,781.34 £61,781.34 £61,781.34 £741,376.08

3. Excess/(shortfall) use of system revenue recovery

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Total

Total £6,036.61 £8,307.28 £6,057.83 £8,344.06 £8,378.60 £6,167.03 £8,475.92 £6,237.52 £8,529.19 £8,557.19 £4,046.73 £8,610.58 £87,748.54

In accordance with paragraph A.3 of SLC38 of the Electricity Distribution Licence, If the amount recovered through Use of System Charges on completion of the processes outlined in paragraphs SLC38A.1(b) or SLC38A.2 of this 

condition does not equal the Specified Amount, the licensee must include the shortfall or excess in SLRAt, as defined in Licence Condition CRC 2B, Calculation of Allowed Pass-Through Items.

Southern Electric Power Distribution  

Octopus Energy Limited

2019-20

In accordance with paragraph 2 of SLC38 of the Electricity Distribution Licence Use of System charges were increased in the Relevant Regulatory Year to such an extent the licensee reasonably estimates is appropriate to ensure that 

the consequential increase in its Use of System revenue will equal the Specified Amount in Octopus Energy Limited's Last Resort Supply Payment claim.  On 6 February 2019 Ofgem provided the necessary derogations 1  to allow DNOs 

to recover Octopus Energy Limited's claim, via a supplementary increase of 0.08 pence per day to the domestic unrestricted, domestic two rate and LV network domestic tariffs.

In accordance with paragraph 3 of SLC38 of the Electricity Distribution Licence during or as soon as practicable after the end of the Relevant Regulatory Year, the licensee must pay the Claimant in instalments as specified in the Valid 

Claim the amount of the consequential increase in its Use of System revenue, to the extent that it does not exceed the Specified Amount.


